




February 26, 1993

Honorable Anthony A. Anderson

Judge, Shasta County Municipal Court

1500 Court Street

Redding, CA  96001






Re:
Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-93-081

Dear Judge Anderson:


You have requested advice concerning your filing obligations under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Were you required to file a semiannual campaign disclosure statement for calendar year 1992?

CONCLUSION


If you met the requirements of Section 84200(3)(A)(B) you were not required to file a semiannual campaign statement for 1992.

FACTS


You are a judge for the Shasta County Municipal Court.  In 1992 your name was not on the ballot.  In addition, during 1992 you did not receive any contributions or make any contributions in excess of $1,000.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires candidates and officeholders to file periodic campaign statements.  (Sections 84200-84226.)  However, the Act also provides that under certain conditions judges are not required to file semiannual campaign statements.  Section 84200 (3)(A)(B) states:

...(3)  A judge who is not listed on the ballot for reelection to, or recall from, any elective office during a calendar year shall not file semiannual statements pursuant to this subdivision for any six-month period in that year if both of the following apply:  


(A)  The judge has not received any contributions.  


(B)  The only expenditures made by the judge during the calendar year are contributions from the judge's personal funds to other candidates or committees totaling less than one thousand dollars ($1,000).  


 Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions concerning this matter.






Sincerely,






Jeff Marschner






General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant






